

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Foreign Intelligence
Surveillance Court of Review

BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES
MAGISTRATE JUDGES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JAMES ORENSTEIN
ZWILLGEN PLLC
183 Madison Ave.
Suite 1504
New York, NY 10016
(646) 362-5590

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
TALI R. LEINWAND
ANNA M. WINDEMUTH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. *Amici’s* Experiences Demonstrate That Publishing Decisions About Surveillance Technology Can Serve The Public Interest While Also Accommodating National Security Interests..... 5

 A. Magistrate Judges Have a History of Safely Providing Public Access to Opinions on Emerging Surveillance Technology..... 7

 B. The Same Tools Available to Magistrate Judges in Weighing Competing Interests, Making Access Determinations, and Ultimately Ordering Appropriate Disclosures, Are Available to FISC Judges..... 13

II. The Court’s Review Is Necessary Because Without Access To FISC Precedent, Courts Across Jurisdictions Will Be Deprived Of Relevant Analytic Examples And Will Continue To Decide These Legal Issues In Non-Uniform Ways. 15

 A. Enshrining a Qualified Right of Access to FISC Opinions Would Provide Judges Deciding Emerging Surveillance Law Issues with Crucial Guidance. 16

B. Disclosing Significant FISC Decisions Would Reduce the Impact of Prosecutorial Discretion in Shaping Surveillance Law.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Application for Pen Register and Trap/Trace Device with Cell Site Location Authority</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	9, 14, 16
<i>In re Application of the Federal Bureau of Investigation for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 13-158 (MM) (FISA Ct. Oct. 11, 2013)	19
<i>In re Application of the Federal Bureau of Investigation for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 13-25 (JB) (FISA Ct. Aug. 27, 2014).....	19
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Disclosure of Cell Site Location Information</i> , No. 6:08-6038M (REW), 2009 WL 8231744 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 17, 2009).....	9
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Disclosure of Prospective Cell Site Information</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 947 (E.D. Wis. 2006)	9
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Information</i> , No. 10-MC-0897 (JO), 2010 WL 5437209 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2010)	22

<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Release of Prospective Cell Site Information</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2006)	9
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Use of a Cellular Telephone Digital Analyzer</i> , 885 F. Supp. 197 (C.D. Cal. 1995)	8
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order (1) Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register and a Trap and Trace Device and (2) Authorizing Release of Subscriber Information and/or Cell Site Information</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 562 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register and a Trap and Trace Device on Wireless Telephone Bearing Telephone Number [Redacted], Subscribed to [Redacted], Serviced by [Redacted]</i> , No. 08 MC 0595 (JO), 2008 WL 5255815 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2008)	18
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Directing a Provider of Electronic Communication Service to Disclose Records to the Government</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 585 (W.D. Pa. 2008)	9

<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order for Disclosure of Telecommunications Records and Authorizing the Use of a Pen Register and Trap and Trace</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	10
<i>In re Application of the United States of America for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 2703(c), 2703(d) Directing AT & T, Sprint/Nextel, T-Mobile, Metro PCS, Verizon Wireless to Disclose Cell Tower Log Information</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	12
<i>In re Application of the United States for Orders (1) Authorizing Use of Pen Registers and Trap and Trace Devices and (2) Authorizing Release of Subscriber Information</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Application of United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	22
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	16
<i>In re Certified Question of Law</i> , 858 F.3d 591 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2016).....	14, 18
<i>City of Ontario, California v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	14

<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California for Riverside County</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	3
<i>In re Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	11
<i>In re Search of [Redacted] Washington, D.C.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 523 (D.D.C. 2018)	11
<i>In re Search Warrant Application for Geofence Location Data Stored at Google Concerning an Arson Investigation</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 345 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	11
<i>In re Search Warrant Number 5165</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 715 (E.D. Ky. 2020).....	11
<i>In re Smartphone Geolocation Data Application</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 129 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7, 15
<i>In re the Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing (1) Installation and Use of a Pen Register and Trap and Trace Device or Process (2) Access to Customer Records, and (3) Cell Phone Tracking</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	17
<i>In re the Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Installation and Use of a Pen Register and Trap and Trace Device</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	12

<i>In re the Application of the United States for an Order Relating to Telephone Use by Suppressed</i> , No. 15 M 0021 (IJ), 2015 WL 6871289 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 9, 2015).....	12
<i>In re the Search of a Residence in Oakland, California</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	11
<i>In re United States ex rel. Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(d)</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	12
<i>In re United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , No. 2:17-mc-51662 (JG), 2017 WL 6368665 (Dec. 12, 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 943 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 926 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Dzwonczyk</i> , No. 4:15-CR- 3134 (JG), 2016 WL 7428390 (D. Neb. Dec. 23, 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , No. 19-2357 (AS), 2021 WL 1608789 (7th Cir. Apr. 26, 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 906 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 863 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	19

<i>United States v. McLamb</i> , 880 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Pritchard</i> , 964 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Warrant</i> , No. 19-mj-71283 (VKD), 2019 WL 4047615 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Werdene</i> , 883 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Certain Email Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	6
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	6
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2703	9
18 U.S.C. § 2713	6
18 U.S.C. § 3122	8
28 U.S.C. § 1651	8
50 U.S.C. § 1801	18
50 U.S.C. § 1803	21, 23
50 U.S.C. § 1872	13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Foreign Intelligence Electronic Surveillance: Hearings on H.R. 5794, H.R. 9745, H.R. 7308, and H.R. 5632 before the Subcomm. on Legis. of the H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, 95th Cong. (1978)</i>	6
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Application for a Search Warrant, In re Search of Computers that Access upf45jv3bziuctml.onion, No. 1:15-SW-89 (TB) (E.D. Va. Feb. 20, 2015)</i>	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	6, 21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 58	21
<i>Oren Bar-Gill & Barry Friedman, Taking Warrants Seriously, 106 Nw. L. Rev. 1609 (2012)</i>	21
